

***EN BANC* ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2021
AND *EN BANC* ORAL ARGUMENT PREVIOUSLY HELD APRIL 28, 2020**

No. 19-5331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LUGAR CENTER AND THE LEVIN
CENTER AT WAYNE LAW SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Andrew D. Herman
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: aherman@milchev.com

December 21, 2020

*Counsel for amici curiae The Lugar Center
and The Levin Center at Wayne Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THIS CASE ARISES IN THE CONTEXT OF THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION’S SUSTAINED ASSAULT ON THE RIGHT OF CONGRESS TO CONDUCT OVERSIGHT..... | 2 |
| II. THE RIGHT OF CONGRESS TO CONDUCT OVERSIGHT AND COMPEL INFORMATION FROM THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH IS SETTLED LAW..... | 7 |
| III. CONGRESS HAS A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER BOTH THE CONSTITUTION AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT..... | 9 |
| IV. SECTION 1365 DOES NOT LIMIT THE COURT’S EQUITY OR DECLARATORY AUTHORITY..... | 12 |
| V. LIMITS ON A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER ONE STATUTE DO NOT BAR FINDING A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER ANOTHER STATUTE OR IN EQUITY..... | 15 |
| VI. THE COURT SHOULD USE THIS <i>EN BANC</i> OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE CLEAR THAT SENIOR PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORS ARE NOT ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE TO CONGRESSIONAL SUBPOENAS..... | 18 |
| VII. CONGRESSIONAL ADJOURNMENT WILL NOT MOOT THIS MATTER..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Application of the Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep., for an Order Authorizing the Release of Certain Grand Jury Materials</i> , Case No. 19-5288 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations (Cammisano)</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (per curiam)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Commerce Dep't</i> , No. 19-CA-778 (CJN) (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2020), ECF No. 37 | 10 |
| <i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep. v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep. v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep. v. McGahn</i> , 973 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (Rogers, J., dissenting)..... | 18, 20, 24 |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep. v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 951 F.3d 510 (2020) (Henderson, J., concurring) | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Comm. on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Rep. v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , Case No. 19-cv-01974-TNM (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... | 12, 13, 15, 19 |
| <i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)..... | 22 |
| <i>Senate Select Comm. on Ethics v. Packwood</i> , 845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... | 16 |
| <i>Townsend v. United States</i> , 95 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1938)..... | 13 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)..... | 12 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 15 |
| False Statement Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104–292, 110 Stat. 3459 (1996)..... | 18, 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Brett Samuels, <i>Trump says he’ll fight ‘all the subpoenas</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Apr. 24, 2019), https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/440409-trump-says-hell-fight-all-the-subpoenas | 8 |
| Karl R. Thompson, <i>Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach From Congressional Subpoena</i> , Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (July 15, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/file/30896/download | 27 |
| Karoun Demirjian, <i>Head of government media agency flouts subpoena, angering Democrats and Republicans</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Sept. 24, 2020 1:15 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/head-of-government-media-agency-flouts-subpoena-angering-democrats-and-republicans/2020/09/24/d5aa8296-fe76-11ea-b555-4d71a9254f4b_story.html | 9 |
| Letter from Stephen Boyd, Assist. Att’y Gen. (Legislative Affairs), Dep’t of Justice, to Jerrold Nadler, House Jud. Comm. Chair, U.S. House of Rep. (Sept. 21, 2020), https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/doj-letter/ceaede3b0830c34b/full.pdf | 9 |
| Memorandum from Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, U.S House of Rep., to Members of the Committee on the Judiciary Committee (Dec. 16, 2020), https://judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/123456.pdf | 25 |
| Steven A. Engel, <i>Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (June 13, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1173756/download | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Steven A. Engel, <i>Publication of a Report to the President on the Effect of Automobile and Automobile-Part Imports on the National Security</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (Jan. 17, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1236426/download | 10 |
| Steven A. Engel, <i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Assistant to the President and Senior Counselor to the President</i> , Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (July 12, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1183271/download | 27 |
| Steven A. Engel, <i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Assistant to the President and Senior Counselor to the President</i> , Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (July 12, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1183271/download | 11 |
| Steven A. Engel, <i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel (May 20, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opinions/attachments/2019/11/04/2019-05-20-test-immun-fmr-whc-2_1.pdf | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. III..... | 15 |
